



February 2, 2023

Important Notice About Your Insurance Provider

This is an important notice regarding a change to the insurance provider for your International Students' Medical Plan with the Mount Allison University, Policy 17882, Part 003.

Effective February 1, 2023, Canadian Premier Life Insurance Company ("Canadian Premier") has acquired this business from Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada ("Sun Life"), becoming the new insurer on your policy.

As of the effective date:

- Any reference to "Sun Life" in your insurance documents should be now considered referring to "Canadian Premier".
- You may continue to see references to Sun Life on websites or on your insurance correspondence until the transition period is complete.
- PBAS will continue to be the administrator of this plan.
- Please store this notice with your current insurance documents.

No action is required on your part and there will be no interruption to your insurance coverage. Your current policy number, premium rate, anniversary and/or renewal date, and all the terms and conditions of your coverage remain the same, as outlined in your insurance documents. **Please store this notice with your current insurance documents.**

Canadian Premier is an A rated insurance company and is a wholly owned and independently operated subsidiary of Securian Financial Group, Inc. To learn more about Canadian Premier visit www.canadianpremier.ca.

As part of this transition to Canadian Premier, personal information that Sun Life holds (for purposes indicated in your insurance documents) will be transferred to Canadian Premier. Canadian Premier is committed to protecting your personal information. Please see Canadian Premier's Privacy Statement at www.canadianpremier.ca/privacy-statement.

We are committed to continuing the excellent customer service you expect and will keep you apprised of any updates.

Yours truly,

Nigel Branker

Chief Executive Officer, Canadian Premier